July 17, 2017

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session July 17, 2017 at 9:00 A.M. in the
Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Mark Waits, Chairman and Linda Demry, Boardmember.
Absent: Neal Smith.

Demry moved to table Central lowa Tourism funding request, move Robert Ritter to the top, and
approve the agenda. Seconded by Wdits. All voted aye. )

Pemry moved to approve the minutes of the July 3, 2017 meeting. Seconded by Waits. All
voted aye.

Robert Ritter presented pictures of 195" Avenue. He stated the ditch was full and nothing has
changed for the last 3 years. He requested the County Attorney convene a grand jury to investigate
water guality due to the Army Corps of Engineers, illegal dumping of chromium at McGraw-Edisen and
the county. No action was taken.

Demry moved to approve the hiring of Nathan Johnson as part-time Transport Officer at $23.40
per hour starting 7/1/17. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Demry moved to approve Cynthia Bartels as Deputy Treasurer. Seconded by Waits. All voted
aye.

Demry moved to approve K.C.'s Landing LEC liquor ficense. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Demry moved to approve voiding Treasurer’s check #6885 for $27.00 and check #6958 for
$8.00, their correct totals. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Matt Haden, County Engineer, stated Secondary Roads has been busy replacing 3 bridges with
railroad tanker cars. The Brockus Bridge on 550" will close today and hopefully be opened next week.
They will work on the Zugg Bridge next making 7 bridges in total this year. The brush cutter is still down.
Waits stated he had concerns with brush covering signs on blind corners. Haden replied they need to
get an arm mower and an aggressive spraying program. There was a recent resignation and will be
looking to fill the position in the union.

Demry moved to open the public road vacation hearing. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.
Haden stated all adjoining land owners have signed the petition to vacate 169" Ave. starting 878 feet
South of the South right-of-way line of 600" Street then heading South to the intersection of 610"
Street; and 610™ Street starting 2397 feet East of East right-of-way line of Highway 5 then heading Fast
to the intersection of 169%™ Ave. Kids tear the road up mudding and gates will be put up on both ends.
Along with the road vacation is a bridge that will be sold for $1 each to the adjoining land owners. Waits
maved to close the public hearing. Seconded by Demry. Al voted aye. Demry moved to vacate 169™
Ave. starting 878 feet South of the South right-of-way line of _600'“‘ Street then heading South to the
intersection of 610™ Street; and 610™ Street starting 2397 feet East of East right-of-way line of Highway
5 then heading East to the intersection of 169" Ave. and to sell % of the bridge for $1to Ewing and % of
the bridge for $1 to Mullenix. Seconded by Waits. All voied aye.

Demry moved to approve payroll, prisoner room & board, Treasurer’s semi-annual, and the
Sheriff's, Recorder’s, and Auditor’s quarterly reports. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Ability Ntwk Off. Eqguip Repair & Maint 104.00
Access Sys Off. Supplies & Forms 222.97
Iowegian Typing-Print.-Bind. Serv. 185.60
ADLM EH Construction & Maint. 9420.00
Agriland FS Engineering Services 3807.38
Albia Sch Community Support Program 6871.11
Alliant Engineering Services 2982.35
AMBS Telephone & Telegr.Serv. 85.64
Amer Home Fdg Juvenile Detention & S$Shel 138%9.50
Sec Rds Mileage & Transp. Expense 752.25
Serv Agency Salary-Regular Employees 4113.68
App Co Treas Off. Supplies & Forms 42.80
Co Treas/US Bank QOff. Supplies & Forms 856.98
App Comm Care Homemaker-Heme Health Ald 3856.25
Bailey Off Off. Supplies & Forms 418.16
Baker's Minocr Equip & Hand Tools 62.88
M Ballanger Mileage & Transp. Expense 200.85
Bankers Leasing Off. Equip Repair & Maint 620.26
D Barnthouse Building Repzir & Maintce 150.00
Bratz 0Oil Engineering Services 9%0.92
C-D Engineering Services 231.77
Calhoun Burns Engineering Services 2989.00
Cantera Engineering Services 1154.60
CarQuest Engineering Services 236.85
Cville Wirwks Enginesering Services 201.27
C'ville Produce & Feed Engineering Services 227.50

Central TA Det

Juvenile Detention & Shel
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Chariton Valley Elec
Chariton vValley Med
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY
City Cwville

City of Unionville
Ted Clark Rentals
Clark's Auto Rpr
Cosby's

Cross Dillen
Culligan

Zmanda Davis

DBEL Eagle Therapy
Deyta

Douglas Township
Fareway

Finish Line

Fogle TV

LEE HANES.

LEWIS HANES
Jonathan Hart

Hills San

Hy-Vee

Interstate Batt
Intoximeters

ICRA ’

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY DEVIN HA

IA Trust & Savings
IA Workforce
ISAC

John Deere
Kimball

Knox Co Stone
Kene

Kratofil Auto
L&W Quarries
Lacal Equip

R Lamb
LexisNexis
Lockridge

Mail Serv
Mainstay Sys
McCarthy Tire
McKesson Med
Messerschmitt Ice
MHC Kenworth
Monroe Pub Hlth
Monrce Pub Hith
Moravia Union
Morrell, Nick

N Myers

NAPA

O'Reilly

Office Ctr
Overhead Door

L. Owens

Owl Pharm
Perma-Patch
Jeri Pershy
Petty C~Sheriff
Pitney Bowes
Polk Co Treas
Pref Computer
Quick Shop
Quill

Rainko 0il
RASWC

REWA

- SCICAP

Sebolt, Marvin

Seneca

Servpro

Seymour Tire

Smith Fartilizer
Solutions

Southern IA Dev & Conserv
SPRAYER SPECIALTIES INC

Electric Light & Power
Engineering Services
Engineering Sexvices
Salary-Regular Employees
Maintenance Contract

Rent Payments
Engineering Sexvices
Telephone & Teleqgr.Serv.
Engineering Services

Off. Supplies & Forms
Mileage & Transp. Expense
Medical Supplies

Off. Equip Repair & Maint
Care of Soldiers Graves
Food & Provisions

Fuels

Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Engineering Services

" Engineering Services

Fngineering Services
Focd Preparation Service
Engineering Services

Law Eni. Equip & Weapcns
Educational & Train.Serv.
Educational & Train.Serv.
G.0. Bonds Principal

Off. Supplies & Forms
Dues & Memberships
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Heat-Cool-Elevator-Rpx-Mn
Fngineering Services
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Medical & Health Services
Dues & Memberships
Fngineering Services

Cff. Supplies & Forms
Off. Supplies & Forms
Engineering Services
Medicdl Supplies
Engineering Services

Engineering Services

Community Support Program
Community Support Program
Typing-Print.-Bind.Serv.
Legal Serv. Dep-Subp-Tran
Mileage & Transp. Expense
Vehicle Supplles-Access
Engineering Services

COff. Supplies & Forms
Engineering Services
Postage & Mailing
Prescriptions & Medicine
Engineering Services

Rent Payments

Fuels

Postage & Mailing

Medical & Health Services
0ff. Equip Repair & Maint
Transportation

Office Equip. & Furniture
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Water & Sewer

Community Suppert Program
Rent Payments

Engineering Services
Building Repair & Maintce
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Computer & Microfilm Supp
Flood & Erosion
Engineering Services

245.62
50.00
143.21
5697.37
164.85
255.00
836.19
31.92
87.50
46.50
109.35
1880.00
175.00
402.00
383.65
116.06
208.84
85.45
340.90
56.00
231.00
2263.00
450.80
38.00
20.00
60.00
12827.23
329.84
6350.00
440.89
306.05
157€2.20
321.51
884.00
34841.80
B93.21
503.81
100.00
418.15
21.74
508.00
18.00
96.58
185.00
310.31
1432.00
7345.70
236.39
180.00
4.05
8.37
180.57
13.24
528.00
6.02
70.00
800.00
375.00
42.89
186.00
170.15
14.95
235.00
182.27
253.58
4%.20
113.50
8146.55
350.00
776,41
4895.25
1332.82
1671.49
40650.00
500.00
792.23



Stephens-Peck
Teubel Salvage
US Bank

US Cellular
Uses

Walmart
Wapello Co Aud
White Posts

J White
Windstream
Ziegler

Grand Total

Qff. Supplies & Forms
Park Maint. & Supplies
Office Eguip. & Furniture
Off. Supplies & Forms
Postage & Mailing

Jail Equip. & Furniture
Legal & Ct-Related Serv.
E911 Addressing{signs)
Prescriptions & Medicine
Off. Supplies & Forms
Engineering Services

Demry moved to approve bills. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.
‘Demry moved to adjourn. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.
The Board adjourned to meet at the calt of the Auditor at 9:23 AM.

Attest:

Apbanoose County Board of Supervisors

Kelly Howard, Appancose County Auditor

80.
40.
967.
910.
1lis.
255.
549,
486.
44,
1951.
6198.
215934,

125



