Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session July 17, 2017 at 9:00 A.M. in the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Mark Waits, Chairman and Linda Demry, Boardmember. Absent: Neal Smith.

Demry moved to table Central Iowa Tourism funding request, move Robert Ritter to the top, and approve the agenda. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Demry moved to approve the minutes of the July 3, 2017 meeting. Seconded by Waits. All voted ave.

Robert Ritter presented pictures of 195th Avenue. He stated the ditch was full and nothing has changed for the last 3 years. He requested the County Attorney convene a grand jury to investigate water quality due to the Army Corps of Engineers, illegal dumping of chromium at McGraw-Edison and the county. No action was taken.

Demry moved to approve the hiring of Nathan Johnson as part-time Transport Officer at \$23.40 per hour starting 7/1/17. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Demry moved to approve Cynthia Bartels as Deputy Treasurer. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Demry moved to approve K.C.'s Landing LLC liquor license. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye. Demry moved to approve voiding Treasurer's check #6885 for \$27.00 and check #6958 for \$8.00, their correct totals. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Matt Haden, County Engineer, stated Secondary Roads has been busy replacing 3 bridges with railroad tanker cars. The Brockus Bridge on 550th will close today and hopefully be opened next week. They will work on the Zugg Bridge next making 7 bridges in total this year. The brush cutter is still down. Waits stated he had concerns with brush covering signs on blind corners. Haden replied they need to get an arm mower and an aggressive spraying program. There was a recent resignation and will be looking to fill the position in the union.

Demry moved to open the public road vacation hearing. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye. Haden stated all adjoining land owners have signed the petition to vacate 169th Ave. starting 878 feet South of the South right-of-way line of 600th Street then heading South to the intersection of 610th Street; and 610th Street starting 2397 feet East of East right-of-way line of Highway 5 then heading East to the intersection of 169th Ave. Kids tear the road up mudding and gates will be put up on both ends. Along with the road vacation is a bridge that will be sold for \$1 each to the adjoining land owners. Waits moved to close the public hearing. Seconded by Demry. All voted aye. Demry moved to vacate 169th Ave. starting 878 feet South of the South right-of-way line of 600th Street then heading South to the intersection of 610th Street; and 610th Street starting 2397 feet East of East right-of-way line of Highway 5 then heading East to the intersection of 169th Ave. and to sell ½ of the bridge for \$1 to Ewing and ½ of the bridge for \$1 to Mullenix. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Demry moved to approve payroll, prisoner room & board, Treasurer's semi-annual, and the Sheriff's, Recorder's, and Auditor's quarterly reports. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye.

Ability Ntwk ,	Off. Equip Repair & Maint	104.00
Access Sys	Off. Supplies & Forms	222.97
Iowegian	Typing-PrintBind.Serv.	199.60
ADLM EH	Construction & Maint.	9420.00
Agriland FS	Engineering Services	3807.38
Albia Sch	Community Support Program	6871.11
Alliant	Engineering Services	2982.35
AMBS	Telephone & Telegr.Serv.	85.64
Amer Home Fdg	Juvenile Detention & Shel	1399.50
Sec Rds	Mileage & Transp. Expense	752.25
Serv Agency	Salary-Regular Employees	4113.68
App Co Treas	Off. Supplies & Forms	42.80
Co Treas/US Bank	Off. Supplies & Forms	856.98
App Comm Care	Homemaker-Home Health Aid	3856.25
Bailey Off	Off. Supplies & Forms	418.16
Baker's	Minor Equip & Hand Tools	62.88
M Ballanger	Mileage & Transp. Expense	200.85
Bankers Leasing	Off. Equip Repair & Maint	620.26
D Barnthouse	Building Repair & Maintce	150.00
Bratz Oil	Engineering Services	990.92
C-D	Engineering Services	231.77
Calhoun Burns	Engineering Services	2989.00
Cantera	Engineering Services	1154.60
CarQuest	Engineering Services	236.85
Cville Wtrwks	Engineering Services	201.27
C'ville Produce & Feed	Engineering Services	227.50
Central IA Det	Juvenile Detention & Shel	1158.00

Chariton Valley Elec	Electric Light & Power	245.62
Chariton Valley Med	Engineering Services	50.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	Engineering Services	143.21
City Cville	Salary-Regular Employees	5697.37
City of Unionville	Maintenance Contract	164.85
Ted Clark Rentals	Rent Payments	255.00
Clark's Auto Rpr	Engineering Services	836.19
Cosby's	Telephone & Telegr.Serv.	31.92
Cross Dillon	Engineering Services	87.50
Culligan	Off. Supplies & Forms	46.50
Amanda Davis	Mileage & Transp. Expense	109.35
DBL Eagle Therapy		1880.00
	Medical Supplies	
Deyta	Off. Equip Repair & Maint	175.00
Douglas Township	Care of Soldiers Graves	402.00
Fareway	Food & Provisions	383.65
Finish Line	Fuels	116.06
Fogle TV	Engineering Services	208.84
LEE HANES	Engineering Services	95.45
LEWIS HANES	Engineering Services	340.90
Jonathan Hart	Engineering Services	56.00
Hills San	Engineering Services	231.00
Hy-Vee	Food Preparation Service	2263.00
Interstate Batt	Engineering Services	450.80
Intoximeters	Law Enf. Equip & Weapons	38.00
ICRA	Educational & Train.Serv.	
		20.00
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY DEVIN HA	Educational & Train.Serv.	60.00
IA Trust & Savings	G.O. Bonds Principal	12827.23
IA Workforce	Off. Supplies & Forms	329.84
ISAC	Dues & Memberships	6350.00
John Deere	Engineering Services	440.89
Kimball	Engineering Services	306.05
Knox Co Stone	Engineering Services	15762.20
Kone	Heat-Cool-Elevator-Rpr-Mn	321.51
Kratofil Auto	Engineering Services	884.00
L&W Quarries	Engineering Services	34841.80
Lacal Equip	Engineering Services	893.21
R Lamb	Medical & Health Services	
LexisNexis		503.81
	Dues & Memberships	100.00
Lockridge	Engineering Services	418.15
Mail Serv	Off. Supplies & Forms	21.74
Mainstay Sys	Off. Supplies & Forms	508.00
McCarthy Tire	Engineering Services	18.00
McKesson Med	Medical Supplies	96.58
Messerschmitt Ice	Engineering Services	185.00
MHC Kenworth	Engineering Services	310.31
Monroe Pub Hlth	Community Support Program	1432.00
Monroe Pub Hlth	Community Support Program	7345.70
Moravia Union	Typing-PrintBind.Serv.	236.39
Morrell, Nick	Legal Serv. Dep-Subp-Tran	180.00
N Myers	Mileage & Transp. Expense	4.05
NAPA	Vehicle Supplies-Access	8.37
O'Reilly	Engineering Services	
	2	180.57
Office Ctr	Off. Supplies & Forms	13.24
Overhead Door	Engineering Services	528.00
L Owens	Postage & Mailing	6.02
Owl Pharm	Prescriptions & Medicine	70.00
Perma-Patch	Engineering Services	800.00
Jeri Pershy	Rent Payments	375.00
Petty C-Sheriff	Fuels	22.89
Pitney Bowes	Postage & Mailing	186.00
Polk Co Treas	Medical & Health Services	170.15
Prof Computer	Off. Equip Repair & Maint	14.95
Quick Shop	Transportation	235.00
Quill	Office Equip. & Furniture	182.27
Rainbo Oil	Engineering Services	253.58
RASWC	Engineering Services	49.20
RRWA	Water & Sewer	113.50
· SCICAP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Community Support Program	8146.55
Sebolt, Marvin	Rent Payments	350.00
Seneca	Engineering Services	776.41
Servpro	Building Repair & Maintce	4895.25
Seymour Tire	Engineering Services	1332.92
Smith Fertilizer	Engineering Services	1671.49
Solutions	Computer & Microfilm Supp	40650.00
Southern IA Dev & Conserv	Flood & Erosion	500.00
SPRAYER SPECIALTIES INC	Engineering Services	792.23

Stephens-Peck Teubel Salvage US Bank US Cellular	Off. Supplies & Forms Park Maint. & Supplies Office Equip. & Furniture Off. Supplies & Forms	90.00 40.00 907.67 910.22
USPS	Postage & Mailing	116.00
Walmart	Jail Equip. & Furniture	255.58
Wapello Co Aud	Legal & Ct-Related Serv.	549.48
White Posts	E911 Addressing(signs)	486.00
J White	Prescriptions & Medicine	44.10
Windstream Ziegler Grand Total	Off. Supplies & Forms Engineering Services	1951.90 6198.45 215934.23

Demry moved to approve bills. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye. Demry moved to adjourn. Seconded by Waits. All voted aye. The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 9:23 A.M.

	Appanoose County Board of Supervisors	
	·	
\$		
ttest:		
ittest.		

Kelly Howard, Appanoose County Auditor